Global Malaria Programme

Test procedures

for insecticide
resistance
monitoring in malaria
vector mosquitoes

Second edition







Test procedures

for insecticide
resistance
monitoring in malaria
vector mosquitoes

Second edition



This document was updated in June 2018. Please consult the website for any content updates
(http://www.who.int/malaria)

WHO Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Test procedures for insecticide resistance monitoring in malaria vector mosquitoes — 2nd ed.

1.Insecticide Resistance. 2.Malaria - prevention and control. 3.Insecticides. 4.Insect Control. |.World Health Organization.
ISBN 978 92 4 151157 5 (NLM classification: WA 240)

© World Health Organization 2016

All rights reserved. Publications of the World Health Organization are available on the WHO website (http://www.who.int) or
can be purchased from WHO Press, World Health Organization, 20 Avenue Appia, 1211 Geneva 27, Switzerland (tel.: +4122 791
3264; fax: +41 22 791 4857; email: bookorders@who.int).

Requests for permission to reproduce or translate WHO publications — whether for sale or for non-commercial distribution —
should be addressed to WHO Press through the WHO website (http://www.who.int/about/licensing/copyright _form).

The designations employed and the presentation of the material in this publication do not imply the expression of any opinion
whatsoever on the part of the World Health Organization concerning the legal status of any country, territory, city or area or
of its authorities, or concerning the delimitation of its frontiers or boundaries. Dotted and dashed lines on maps represent
approximate border lines for which there may not yet be full agreement.

The mention of specific companies or of certain manufacturers’ products does not imply that they are endorsed or
recommended by the World Health Organization in preference to others of a similar nature that are not mentioned. Errors
and omissions excepted, the names of proprietary products are distinguished by initial capital letters.

All reasonable precautions have been taken by the World Health Organization to verify the information contained in this
publication. However, the published material is being distributed without warranty of any kind, either expressed or implied.
The responsibility for the interpretation and use of the material lies with the reader. In no event shall the World Health
Organization be liable for damages arising from its use.



Table of contents

Acknowledgements

Abbreviations

Glossary

1.

2,

Introduction

Evolution of the WHO insecticide susceptibility test: background to
current revision

WHO susceptibility test for adult mosquitoes

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4

3.5
3.6

3.7

Susceptibility tests with discriminating concentration
Susceptibility tests for determining intensity of resistance
Sampling protocols

3.3.1  Selection of test specimens

3.3.2 Spatial distribution and frequency of susceptibility testing
3.3.3 Sample size

3.3.4 Species identification

Test conditions and protocols

3.41 Number of test mosquitoes

3.4.2 Ambient conditions

3.4.3 Number of uses of the impregnated papers

Mortality and adjustment calculations

Interpretation of results

3.6.1  Susceptibility tests with discriminating concentration
3.6.2 Susceptibility tests with 5x and 10x discriminating concentrations
Equipment and supplies

3.71  Procurement

3.72 Composition of the WHO test kit

3.7.3 Insecticide- and synergist-impregnated papers

10

12

12

20
20
22
23
24
24
25
25
25
25
26
26
27
28
28
28
29



4. Further field investigations: synergist-insecticide bioassays as a proxy
for metabolic resistance mechanisms

4.1 Use of synergists in insecticide susceptibility tests
4.2 Recording and reporting results from synergist-insecticide bioassay
4.21 Measuring mortality
4.2.2 Comparing samples exposed to synergist with those not exposed
4.3 Interpretation of synergist-insecticide test results

4.4 Equipment and supplies
5. The CDC bottle bioassay for adult mosquitoes

5.1 Bofttle bioassay with discriminating concentrations and times
5.2 Bofttle bioassay with intensity concentrations

5.3 Advantages and disadvantages of bottle bioassay
6. Further laboratory investigations: identification of resistance mechanisms
7. Data management and use

7.1 Management and sharing of data

7.2 Use of data in decision-making
8. Additional recommendations
References
Annexes

ANNEX 1. Form for recording information on mosquito collections and test
conditions

ANNEX 2. Form for recording results of susceptibility tests using discriminating,
5x and 10x concentrations

ANNEX 3. Form for recording results from synergist-insecticide assays

ANNEX 4. Discriminating concentrations and exposure tfime of insecticides
commonly used for Aedes mosquitoes

30

30
32
32
33
33
34

35

35
35
35

38

39

39
39

41

42

45

44

45
46

48



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The following individuals contributed to the development of these test procedures

and the Global Malaria Programme of the World Health Organization would like to
acknowledge their valuable contribution: Birkinesh Ameneshewa, Bill Brogdon, Basil
Brooke, Fabrice Chandre, Adanan Che Rus, Maureen Coetzee, Martin Donnelly, Josiane
Etang, Christen Fornadel, Mary Anne Groepe, Pierre Guillet, Melinda Hadi, Jeffrey Hii,
Zairi Jaal, Tessa Knox, Jan Kolaczinski, Abraham Mnzava, Martha Quinones, Hilary
Ranson, Mark Rowland, Emmanuel Temu and Rajpal Yadav.

Updates

Minor revisions were made to this edition in June 2018, mainly to: adapt Figure 3.1to
provide a more comprehensive overview; align with statistics provided in the latest World
malaria report; and, include information and citations for other publications released
recently.

TEST PROCEDURES FOR INSECTICIDE RESISTANCE MONITORING IN MALARIA VECTOR MOSQUITOES

SECOND EDITION

“‘H.”



ABBREVIATIONS

Al

CDC

DDT

ELISA

GMP

GPIRM

IRS

ITN

kdr

LLIN

NMCP

PBO

PCR

rdl

WHO

WHOPES

active ingredient

US Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

dichlorodiphenylirichloroethane

enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay

WHO Global Malaria Programme
Global plan for insecticide resistan
indoor residual spraying
insecticide-treated mosquito net
knockdown resistance

long-lasting insecticidal net

ce management in malaria vectors

national malaria control programme

piperonyl butoxide
polymerase chain reaction
resistance to dieldrin

World Health Organization

World Health Organization Pesticide Evaluation Scheme

<

SR, TR e AT

Feg

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?re



