

## Test procedures for insecticide resistance monitoring in malaria vector mosquitoes

Second edition



# Test procedures for insecticide resistance monitoring in malaria vector mosquitoes

Second edition

This document was updated in June 2018. Please consult the website for any content updates (http://www.who.int/malaria)

WHO Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Test procedures for insecticide resistance monitoring in malaria vector mosquitoes – 2nd ed.

1. Insecticide Resistance. 2. Malaria - prevention and control. 3. Insecticides. 4. Insect Control. I. World Health Organization.

ISBN 978 92 4 151157 5 (NLM classification: WA 240)

© World Health Organization 2016

All rights reserved. Publications of the World Health Organization are available on the WHO website (http://www.who.int) or can be purchased from WHO Press, World Health Organization, 20 Avenue Appia, 1211 Geneva 27, Switzerland (tel.: +41 22 791 3264; fax: +41 22 791 4857; email: bookorders@who.int).

Requests for permission to reproduce or translate WHO publications – whether for sale or for non-commercial distribution – should be addressed to WHO Press through the WHO website (http://www.who.int/about/licensing/copyright\_form).

The designations employed and the presentation of the material in this publication do not imply the expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of the World Health Organization concerning the legal status of any country, territory, city or area or of its authorities, or concerning the delimitation of its frontiers or boundaries. Dotted and dashed lines on maps represent approximate border lines for which there may not yet be full agreement.

The mention of specific companies or of certain manufacturers' products does not imply that they are endorsed or recommended by the World Health Organization in preference to others of a similar nature that are not mentioned. Errors and omissions excepted, the names of proprietary products are distinguished by initial capital letters.

All reasonable precautions have been taken by the World Health Organization to verify the information contained in this publication. However, the published material is being distributed without warranty of any kind, either expressed or implied. The responsibility for the interpretation and use of the material lies with the reader. In no event shall the World Health Organization be liable for damages arising from its use.

## **Table of contents**

Ac	Acknowledgements				
Ak	breviati	ons		2	
GI	Glossary				
1.	. Introduction				
2. Evolution of the WHO insecticide susceptibility test: background to current revision					
3.	WHO su	ıscepti	bility test for adult mosquitoes	12	
	3.1	Susce	ptibility tests with discriminating concentration	12	
	3.2	Susce	ptibility tests for determining intensity of resistance	13	
	3.3	ling protocols	20		
		3.3.1	Selection of test specimens	20	
		3.3.2	Spatial distribution and frequency of susceptibility testing	22	
		3.3.3	Sample size	23	
		3.3.4	Species identification	24	
	<b>3.4</b> Test conditions and protocols		24		
		3.4.1	Number of test mosquitoes	25	
		3.4.2	Ambient conditions	25	
		3.4.3	Number of uses of the impregnated papers	25	
	3.5	Morto	ality and adjustment calculations	25	
	3.6	6 Interpretation of results			
		3.6.1	Susceptibility tests with discriminating concentration	26	
		3.6.2	Susceptibility tests with 5× and 10× discriminating concentrations	27	
	3.7	Equip	ment and supplies	28	
		3.7.1	Procurement	28	
		3.7.2	Composition of the WHO test kit	28	
		3.7.3	Insecticide- and syneraist-impreanated papers	29	

4.			nvestigations: synergist-insecticide bioassays as a proxy resistance mechanisms	30	
	4.1	Use of	f synergists in insecticide susceptibility tests	30	
	4.2	Recor	ding and reporting results from synergist-insecticide bioassay	32	
		4.2.1	Measuring mortality	32	
		4.2.2	Comparing samples exposed to synergist with those not exposed	33	
4.3 Interpretation of synergist-insecticide test results					
	4.4	Equip	ment and supplies	34	
5.	The CD	C bottl	e bioassay for adult mosquitoes	35	
	5.1	Bottle	bioassay with discriminating concentrations and times	35	
	5.2	Bottle	bioassay with intensity concentrations	35	
	5.3	Advar	ntages and disadvantages of bottle bioassay	35	
6.	Further	laboro	atory investigations: identification of resistance mechanisms	38	
<b>7.</b>	Data m	anage	ment and use	39	
	7.1	Mana	gement and sharing of data	39	
	7.2	Use of	f data in decision-making	39	
8.	Additio	nal rec	commendations	41	
Re	ferences	5		42	
An	nexes			45	
	ANN	NEX 1. F	Form for recording information on mosquito collections and test tions	44	
	ANN		Form for recording results of susceptibility tests using discriminating, d 10× concentrations	45	
	ANN	<b>IEX 3.</b>	Form for recording results from synergist-insecticide assays	46	
	ANN		Discriminating concentrations and exposure time of insecticides	48	

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**



The following individuals contributed to the development of these test procedures and the Global Malaria Programme of the World Health Organization would like to acknowledge their valuable contribution: Birkinesh Ameneshewa, Bill Brogdon, Basil Brooke, Fabrice Chandre, Adanan Che Rus, Maureen Coetzee, Martin Donnelly, Josiane Etang, Christen Fornadel, Mary Anne Groepe, Pierre Guillet, Melinda Hadi, Jeffrey Hii, Zairi Jaal, Tessa Knox, Jan Kolaczinski, Abraham Mnzava, Martha Quinones, Hilary Ranson, Mark Rowland, Emmanuel Temu and Rajpal Yadav.

### **Updates**

Minor revisions were made to this edition in June 2018, mainly to: adapt Figure 3.1 to provide a more comprehensive overview; align with statistics provided in the latest *World malaria report*; and, include information and citations for other publications released recently.

### **ABBREVIATIONS**

Al active ingredient

CDC US Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

DDT dichlorodiphenyltrichloroethane

ELISA enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay

GMP WHO Global Malaria Programme

GPIRM Global plan for insecticide resistance management in malaria vectors

IRS indoor residual spraying

ITN insecticide-treated mosquito net

kdr knockdown resistance

LLIN long-lasting insecticidal net

NMCP national malaria control programme

PBO piperonyl butoxide

PCR polymerase chain reaction

rdl resistance to dieldrin

WHO World Health Organization

WHOPES World Health Organization Pesticide Evaluation Scheme

## 预览已结束,完整报告链接和二

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?re